
 

 
Page 1 of 17 

 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
OFFICE OF EARLY CHILDHOOD 

  
 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
 
 
Contractor: Building Bridges, LLC  

Contractor Address: 435 Buckland Road, South Windsor, CT 06074 

Contract Number: 12DDS0703BT  

Amendment Number:  A6  

Amount as Amended: $13,183,500.00 

Contract Term as Amended: 7/1/12 - 6/30/20 

        

 
The contract between Building Bridges, LLC (the "Contractor") and the Office of Early Childhood (the 
"Agency" or “OEC”), which was last executed by the parties on effective date: 7/1/12 and previously amended on 
3/30/16, 6/29/17, 11/27/17, 6/8/18, and 9/19/18, is hereby further amended as follows:  

 
1. The term of the contract is extended for one additional year and the end date of the contract is changed 

from 6/30/19 to 6/30/20. 
 
2. Part 1, Section 16, as previously amended by page 1 of Amendment 5 of the contract, is further 

amended to increase the total maximum amount payable under this contract by $1,073,000.00 from 
$12,110,500.00 to $13,183,500.00.  

 
3. Effective July 1, 2019, Part I, Section 8 of this contract, as last amended by item 4 of Amendment 4, is hereby 

deleted and the following is substituted in lieu thereof: 
 
8. Payments. 
  

a. General Payment Method:   
 

i. The Contractor shall enter and approve data related to billing prior to indicating that the 
monthly invoice is complete and no later than the 15th of the following month. Once all 
data required to produce accurate insurance and family cost participation claims has 
been entered and approved by the Contractor in the database and adjudicated by the 
Billing Contractor, the entity contracted by the OEC to process Medicaid and 
commercial insurance claims on behalf of the Contractor, the OEC shall pay for 
authorized services, not covered by third party reimbursement, provided by qualified 
practitioners.  

 
ii. Payment will be made according to Birth to Three payment procedure posted on the 

OEC’s website and updated from time to time. 
http://www.birth23.org/providers/provider-resources/procedures/.  

 
iii. Late Claim Submissions. OEC will not reimburse the Contractor for claims submitted to 

the Billing Contractor after the monthly invoice submission deadline; however, the 
Contractor may submit such claims to the Billing Contractor for Medicaid or 
commercial insurance reimbursement. 

 
b. Developmental Screening/ Evaluation:  When so directed by the OEC, Contractors will be paid 

for each developmental screening.  

 

http://www.birth23.org/providers/provider-resources/procedures/


 

 
Page 2 of 17 

 

 
c. Evaluation: Contractors will be paid for each child’s completed initial evaluation provided that 

the evaluation meets the requirements of being multidisciplinary and being administered by 
qualified personnel located in the “Personnel Standards” procedure in the Birth to Three 
Procedures on the Birth to Three website at http://www.birth23.org/providers/provider-
resources/procedures/.    

 
d. Development, Review, Update and Monitoring of the IFSP:  Contractors will be paid for each 

initial IFSP meeting at a rate established by the OEC if the meeting is held within 45 days of the 
referral to Child Development Infoline (unless the meeting is delayed at the request of the 
family).  Subsequent reviews of the IFSP will be paid if documentation exists that they meet all 
requirements under IDEA Part C. 

 
e. Payment for Early Intervention Treatment Services:  Payment for services for a child new to the 

system will begin as soon as the IFSP is signed by a licensed practitioner.  
 
f. Payment for Those Services Required to be Provided at No Cost to the Family as Chosen by the 

Family:  For eligible children not insured by Medicaid whose families choose to receive those 
services that are required to be provided at no cost to the family, the Contractor will be paid for, 
evaluation, assessment, IFSP development, and face to face visits.  The Contractor will be paid a 
monthly rate established by the OEC, and posted by July 1 of each year on the OEC’s website 
www.ct.gov/oec provided that the Contractor documents it in the data system and follows the 
Birth to Three payment procedure posted on the OEC’s website 
http://www.birth23.org/providers/provider-resources/procedures/.   

 
g. Assistive Technology:   

 
i. The Program must seek third party reimbursement for the assistive technology device.  If 

third party reimbursement pays for an appropriate device, the vendor and the Contractor 
must accept that amount as payment in full.  The Contractor will consult with the assistive 
technology (AT) contractor identified by the OEC prior to requesting reimbursement for 
purchase of any assistive technology device other than a hearing aid.  The Contractor will 
contact the AT Contractor for refurbishment or storage of any device where the price 
paid for the device used at least 51% of Birth to Three funds provided through this 
contract and the child it was purchased for no longer needs the device. 

 
ii. Upon contract cancellation, termination for cause or non-renewal, the Contractor shall 

return any state-owned assistive technology devices to the OEC.  
 

h. Interpreting Services Other than Spanish:   
 

i. The Contractor will be reimbursed for the cost for interpreting services for languages 
other than Spanish up to the lowest rates established by the Department of 
Administrative (DAS) services for approved state interpretation vendors in the list 
available at https://biznet.ct.gov/SCP_Search/ContractDetail.aspx?ID=15293.  The 
amount due to the Contractor will be invoiced by the Contractor to the OEC according 
to the Payment Procedure. 

   
ii. The Contractor must obtain prior OEC authorization for reimbursement for 

interpretation services not available through any vendors on the DAS list. 
 

i. IFSP Services Owed to Families that Transfer: If there are IFSP services that were not delivered 
by the Contractor’s staff or subcontractors and the family has not given written consent in the 
IFSP to forego those services prior to a family’s transfer to another Program, the sending 
Program is responsible for those service hours as stated in Part I, Section 1.f.  

j. Monthly and One-time Payments:   
 

http://www.birth23.org/providers/provider-resources/procedures/
http://www.birth23.org/providers/provider-resources/procedures/
http://www.ct.gov/oec
http://www.birth23.org/providers/provider-resources/procedures/
https://biznet.ct.gov/SCP_Search/ContractDetail.aspx?ID=15293



















